

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—
PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,
Petitioners,

v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

—
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.
MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,
Respondents.

—
**On Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court
of Washington and the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

—
**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR EDWARD B. FOLEY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
ADRIENNE LEE BENSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6023
jamunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE ELECTORAL COLLEGE
WAS A COMPROMISE TO
WHICH ELECTOR
INDEPENDENCE WAS
CRUCIAL.....5

A. The Convention Debates
Reveal That Elector
Autonomy Was Key to the
Electoral College
Compromise.....6

B. The Ratification Debates
Highlighted Elector
Autonomy to Sell the
Electoral College10

II. ELECTORS EXHIBITED
AUTONOMY IN THE EARLY
REPUBLIC14

A. Originalist Electors Voted
Without Party Pressure15

B. Autonomous Electors
Scattered Vice-Presidential
Votes to Help Their
Presidential Nominees.....16

C.	Faithless Electors Emerged by 1796.....	19
III.	THE TWELFTH AMENDMENT DID NOT AFFECT ELECTORS' AUTONOMY	21
A.	Vote-Scattering Failure and the Prospect of Minority Rule Spurred the Twelfth Amendment	21
B.	The Twelfth Amendment Congress Recognized Elector Autonomy But Sought Only Ballot Designation.....	23
i.	The House Debate	24
ii.	The Senate Debate	26
iii.	Debate Returns to the House.....	28
C.	The Twelfth Amendment's Text Does Not Authorize Interference with Elector Autonomy	31
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	32-33
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XII	32
------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert M. Alexander, <i>Representation and the Electoral College</i> (2019).....	17
Akhil Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	17, 18, 31
13 Annals of Cong. (1803)	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>The Debates, Resolutions, and Other Proceedings in Convention</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1830).....	14
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).....	12
The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).....	12, 13
Edward B. Foley, <i>Ballot Battles</i> (2016)	32
Edward B. Foley, <i>Presidential Elections and Majority Rule</i> (2020).....	1, 16, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29
<i>Alexander Hamilton: Writings</i> (Joanne B. Freeman ed., 2001)	17

- Joshua D. Hawley, *The Transformative Twelfth Amendment*, 55 *Wm. & Mary L. Rev.* 1501 (2014)25, 26, 31
- Journal Notes of the Virginia Ratification Convention Proceedings* (June 18, 1788), <https://www.consource.org/document/journal-notes-of-the-virginia-ratification-convention-proceedings-1788-6-18>11-12
- Tadhisa Kuroda, *The Origins of the Twelfth Amendment: The Electoral College in the Early Republic, 1787-1804* (1994) *passim*
- Edward J. Larson, *A Magnificent Catastrophe: The Tumultuous Election of 1800, America's First Presidential Campaign* (2007)..... 18, 21, 22
- Richard Henry Lee, Letter III of a Federal Farmer (Oct. 10, 1787), *reprinted in Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States* (Paul L. Ford ed., 1888) 11
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Albert Gallatin (Sept. 18, 1801), <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-35-02-0245>23
- Jeffrey L. Pasley, *The First Presidential Contest: 1796 and the Founding of American Democracy* (2016) 19, 20
- Neal R. Peirce & Lawrence D. Longley, *The People's President: The Electoral College in American History and the Direct Vote Alternative* (2d ed. 1981).....6, 7, 8, 9, 20

<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1966).....	7, 8, 10, 11
David J. Siemers, <i>The Antifederalist: Men of Great Faith and Forbearance</i> (2003).....	11
Tufts University, <i>1796 President of the United States, Electoral College, in A New Nation Votes: American Election Returns 1787- 1825</i> (2012), http://elections.lib.tufts.edu/ catalog/tufts:us.potus.1796	20
